

PRESSRELEASE

Paris, July 29th 2015

# H1-2015 results: Coface posts a profit of EUR 66 million in spite of an increase in claims in emerging countries

- Growth in turnover: + 5.1% at current scope and exchange rates (+ 2.1% at constant scope and exchange rates)
- Combined ratio after reinsurance impacted by the increase in claims' frequency at 81.9% (up 3.9 percentage points compared with H1-2014 and up 0.5 percentage point compared with H2-2014)
- Good quality net income (Group share), at €66M (vs. €69M in H1-2014 and €56M in H2-2014)
- Agreement in principle concluded today with the French government on the transfer of the public guarantees activity in France¹ valuated at approximately €90M

Unless otherwise stated, changes are in comparison with results at 30 June 2014 Published results for 2014 have been restated to take into account the impact of IFRIC 21

## Jean-Marc Pillu, CEO of the Coface Group, commented:

"Since the end of last year, on the occasion of our periodic results publications, we have noted weaknesses affecting the macro-economic environment. The first half of this year confirms this trend, and it was marked by an increase in the frequency of claims, in particular in emerging markets. Given this context, we are publishing good quality half-year results. The Group thus confirms the robustness of its business model: product innovation and multi-channel distribution, while controlling risks and costs."

Commenting on the agreement in principle concluded on the transfer of the French State public guarantees activity, **Jean-Marc Pillu** added:

"Otherwise, the uncertainty which weighed on the future of our public guarantees activity is now lifted and the financial terms of the transfer have been agreed. Coface aims to limit the impact of this on the Group's results and is currently studying the implementation of an operational efficiency programme."

<sup>1:</sup> This transfer will be subject to a modification of the legislative and regulatory framework applicable to State public guarantees activity.

## Key figures as at 30 June 2015

The board of directors of Coface SA examined the consolidated financial statements for the first half years 2015 during its meeting on July 28<sup>th</sup> 2015. They were subject to a limited examination by the Statutory Auditors.

| Income statement items - in €M                                  | H1-2014<br>published | H1-2014<br>*restated IFRIC 21 | H1-2015    | Change<br>H1-2015 vs. H1-2014<br>restated IFRIC 21 | Change<br>on a like-for-<br>like basis <sup>2</sup> |
|---|----------------------|-------------------------------|------------|--|---|
| Consolidated turnover   | 723.6                | 723.6                         | 760.3      | +5,1%  | +2,1%   |
| of which earned premiums  | 564.8                | 564.8                         | 603.0      | +6.8%  | +2.8%   |
| Underwriting income after reinsurance                           | 87.8                 | 87.3                          | 77.6       | -11.2%   |   |
| Investment income net of expenses                               | 22.3                 | 22.3                          | 28.2       | +26.3%   |   |
| Operating income  | 103.7                | 103.1                         | 102.6      | -0.5%  |   |
| Operating income, excluding restated items <sup>3</sup>         | 109.4                | 108.8                         | 103.6      | -4.8%  | -7.5%   |
| Net income (group share)  | 69.4                 | 69.0                          | 66.1       | -4.2%  | -6.0%   |
| Net income (group share), excluding restated items <sup>3</sup> | 76.7                 | 76.3                          | 74.0       | -3.0%  | -4.0%   |
| Key ratios  | H1-2014              | H1-2014*                      | H1-2015    |  |   |
| Loss ratio net of reinsurance                                   | 50.9%                | 50.9%                         | 52.0%      | +1.1ppts.  |   |
| Cost ratio net of reinsurance                                   | 26.9%                | 27.0%                         | 29.8%      | +2.8ppts.  |   |
| Combined ratio net of reinsurance                               | 77.8%                | 78.0%                         | 81.9%      | +3.9ppts.  |   |
| Balance sheet items - in €M                                     | 31/12/2014           | 31/12/2014*                   | 30/06/2015 |  |   |
| Total equity  | 1 724.2              | 1 724.5                       | 1 726.8    | +0.1%  |   |

<sup>2:</sup> At constant scope and exchange rates.

3: Operating income and net income (Group share) includes financing costs (€4.8M for H1-2014 and €10.2M for H1-2015) and are restated to exclude the following items: interest charges for the hybrid debt (€-4.0,M), charges linked to the initial public offering (€-7.0M), operating expenses related to the restructuring of SBCE (€-1.0M), restructuring income (€1.5M) and other expenses (€-0.1M) at June 30<sup>th</sup>, 2014; interest charges for the hybrid debt (€-8.1M), operational expenses linked to the restructuring of the distribution network in the United States and other expenses (€-3.2M) - see note 19 of the financial statements in the half-year 2015 financial report at June 30<sup>th</sup>, 2015. For the calculation of net income a normalised tax rate has been applied to these elements for H1-2014 and H1-2015 respectively.

#### 1. Turnover

In the first half of 2015, Coface registered a turnover of €760.3M, up 5.1% compared with the first half of 2014 (up 2.1% at constant scope and exchange rates).

This evolution demonstrates the appropriateness of the commercial strategy implemented by the Group since 2013, based on a policy of product innovation and multi-channel distribution, and is accompanied by enhanced monitoring and sales processes.

The process of overhauling and specialising the range by market segment was marked during this half year by the launch of *TradeLiner*, Coface's flagship offer designed to meet the needs of medium sized companies.

Meanwhile Coface's footprint in emerging markets continues to be an advantage and the Group is pursuing the expansion of its geographic positioning in order to consolidate its ability to capture growth. To this end, Coface obtained a licence to act as insurer in Israel (January 2015) and opened a new sales office in Kazakhstan (in January 2015).

| Turnover in €M         | H1-2014 | H1-2015 | Change | Change<br>on a like-for-<br>like basis <sup>4</sup> |
|------------------------|---------|---------|--------|---|
| Western Europe         | 238.5   | 236.1   | -1.0%  | -2.8%   |
| Northern Europe        | 182.1   | 171.5   | -5.8%  | -4.7%   |
| Mediterranean & Africa | 110.6   | 130.3   | +17.8% | +16.3%  |
| North America          | 53.1    | 66.3    | +24.7% | +4.0%   |
| Central Europe         | 56.1    | 56.6    | +0.9%  | +0.6%   |
| Asia Pacific           | 45.2    | 56.7    | +25.4% | +8.0%   |
| Latin America          | 38.0    | 42.9    | +12.8% | +16.9%  |
| Consolidated turnover  | 723.6   | 760.3   | +5.1%  | +2.1%   |

The increase in the Group's turnover continues to be driven by emerging markets and North America: in these areas, the new commercial approach is producing results.

In more mature markets, particularly in Western Europe and Northern Europe, where competition is stiff and weighs on prices, the deployment of Coface's new commercial strategy involves deep structural changes. Their effects will only materialize over time.

<sup>4:</sup> At constant scope and exchange rates.

# P R E S S R E L E A S E

#### 2. Results

#### Combined ratio

Over the first half of 2015, the combined ratio after reinsurance was particularly impacted by the increase in claims and stands at 81.9%, increasing 3.9 percentage points compared with the first half of 2014 and rising 0.5 percentage points from the second half of 2014.

The emergence of weaknesses, especially in Russia, China, Latin America as well as in certain business sectors has led since the second half of 2014 to an increase in the claims level. This resulted in deterioration of the loss ratio net of reinsurance of 1.1 percentage point compared with the first half of 2014 at 52.0%.

The cost ratio net of reinsurance was 29.8%, up 2.8 percentage points compared with the first half of 2014. This increase is explained by distribution costs, due in particular to turnover growth in regions where contracts are commercialised through brokers or partners.

Internal overheads<sup>5</sup> are under control: at constant scope and exchange rates, their progression by 1.2% in the half-year (up 2.8% at current scope and exchange rates) is less than that of premiums, respectively at 2.8% (up 6.8% at current scope and exchange rates).

#### - Financial income

At the end of the past half year, financial income<sup>6</sup> amounted to €28.2M against €22.3M in the same period in 2014. In a favourable context in the equity market, Coface externalised €7.6M of capital gains on the first half 2015 against €3M in the same period in 2014.

## Operating income and net income

Excluding restated items, operating income was €103.6M and the net income (group share) was €74.0M<sup>7</sup>.

Published results for 2014 have been restated to take into account the impact of IFRIC 21

<sup>5:</sup> Internal overheads are restated to exclude expenses related to Coface Re costs, including staff, location and others (€0.4m) for H1-2015.

**<sup>6</sup>**: Investments net of expenses, excluding cost of debt.

<sup>7:</sup> Operating income and net income (Group share) includes financing costs ( $\in$ 4.8M for H1-2014 and  $\in$ 10.2M for H1-2015) and are restated to exclude the following items: interest charges for the hybrid debt ( $\in$ -4.0,M), charges linked to the initial public offering ( $\in$ -7.0M), operating expenses related to the restructuring of SBCE ( $\in$ -1.0M), restructuring income ( $\in$ 1.5M) and other expenses ( $\in$ -0.1M) at June 30<sup>th</sup>, 2014; interest charges for the hybrid debt ( $\in$ -8.1M), operational expenses linked to the restructuring of the distribution network in the United States and other expenses ( $\in$ -3.2M) - see note 19 of the financial statements in the half-year 2015 financial report at June 30<sup>th</sup>, 2015. For the calculation of net income a normalised tax rate has been applied to these elements for H1-2014 and H1-2015 respectively.

## 3. Financial solidity

IFRS equity Coface SA group share was €1,720M at June 30, 2015, compared to €1,718M at the end of December 2014.

The change in equity is mainly due to the impact of net income for the period of €66.1M and the distribution of €75.5M to shareholders.

On July 17th, Fitch Ratings agency confirmed the financial solidity rating (IFS) AA- it attributes to the Coface Group, with a stable outlook. The agency also upgraded by a notch its issuer default rating (IDR) for Coface SA to A+, also with a stable outlook.

# 4. Transfer of French State public guarantees activity8

The French government announced in February 2015 that it was examining the possibility of transferring the French State public guarantees activity, currently carried out by Coface, to the Bpifrance group. Having studied and discussed the project with Coface, the French government announced today, July 29<sup>th</sup>, its decision to implement the project, in line with its aim to consolidate under one establishment the support it offers to SME and larger companies.

Coface and the French government have agreed the financial terms of such a transfer<sup>8</sup>. These consist of a principle of payment of €77.2M, corresponding to a valuation of approximately €89.7M before tax, net of estimated liabilities of €12.5M as at end-December 2014.

The transfer<sup>8</sup> is scheduled to take place in the course of 2016. It will take the form of a cession to Bpifrance of the standalone State public guarantees activity, composed of teams and dedicated systems (IT, contracts,...), as well as corresponding assets and liabilities.

This payment<sup>9</sup> will allow Coface to absorb immediate depreciation charges<sup>9</sup> (estimated at €17.3M before tax) and contribute to absorbing the margin loss (€11.7M) and fixed costs remaining (€20.8M) at Coface's charge (amounts before tax on a full-year basis).

The loss of this activity will mechanically lead to a 1.4 percentage point decrease in RoATE (on a full-year basis). Coface intends to limit these effects and is studying the implementation of an operational efficiency programme.

## 5. Outlook

The rise in claims recorded during the first-half confirms that the global growth, recovering at a slow pace, remains fragile and entails risks. Emerging economies - among the largest - are experiencing structural difficulties and suffering from the weakening of their growth model.

In this context, Coface will remain vigilant and will continue to be proactive and selective in its risk monitoring to secure its profitability and that of its clients.

<sup>8:</sup> This transfer will be subject to a modification of the legislative and regulatory framework applicable to State public guarantees activity.

<sup>9:</sup> The valuation of €89.7M before tax and depreciation charges will be registered in our financial statements once the legislative and regulatory framework applicable to State public guarantees activity will be modified.

#### **CONTACTS**

#### **MEDIA**

**ANALYSTS / INVESTORS** 

Monica COULL T. +33 (0)1 49 02 25 01 monica.coull@coface.com

Maria KRELLENSTEIN T. +33 (0)1 49 02 16 29 maria.krellenstein@coface.com Nicolas ANDRIOPOULOS Cécile COMBEAU T. +33 (0)1 49 02 22 94 investors@coface.com

#### **FINANCIAL CALENDAR 2015**

November 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2015: publication of Q3-2015 results

#### **FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

This press release, as well as Coface SA's integral regulatory information, consolidated accounts and H1-2015 analyst presentation, can be found on the Group's website: http://www.coface.com/Investors

## **About Coface**

The Coface Group, a worldwide leader in credit insurance, offers companies around the globe solutions to protect them against the risk of financial default of their clients, both on the domestic market and for export. In 2014, the Group, supported by its 4,406 staff, posted a consolidated turnover of €1.441 billion. Present directly or indirectly in 99 countries, it secures transactions of 40,000 companies in more than 200 countries. Each quarter, Coface publishes its assessments of country risk for 160 countries, based on its unique knowledge of companies' payment behaviour and on the expertise of its 350 underwriters located close to clients and their debtors.

In France, Coface manages export public guarantees on behalf of the French State.

www.coface.com

Coface SA. is listed on Euronext Paris – Compartment A ISIN: FR0010667147 / Ticker: COFA



**DISCLAIMER** - Certain declarations featured in this press release may contain forecasts that notably relate to future events, trends, projects or targets. By nature, these forecasts include identified or unidentified risks and uncertainties, and may be affected by many factors likely to give rise to a significant discrepancy between the real results and those stated in these declarations. Please refer to the section 2.4 "Report from the Chairman of the Board of Directors on corporate governance, internal control and risk management procedures" as well as chapter 5 "Main risk factors and their management within the Group" of the Coface Group's 2014 Registration Document filed with AMF on 13 April 2015 under the number No. R.15-019 in order to obtain a description of certain major factors, risks and uncertainties likely to influence the Coface Group's businesses. The Coface Group disclaims any intention or obligation to publish an update of these forecasts, or provide new information on future events or any other circumstance.